feet to its intersection with the center line of Tiffany street prolonged in a southerly 
direction; thence in a northerly direction and along. the southerly prolongation of 
the center line of Tiffany street to its intersection with the above mentioned bulkhead 
line as established in 1892, a distance of one hundred and two and forty-hundredths 
(102.40) feet, thence in an easterly direction and along the last mentioned bulkhead 
line as established in 1892, a distance of fifty (50) feet, to the point or place of 
beginning, comprising an area of about 5,095 square feet," 
-the premises to be conveyed to the City free and clear from all liens and incum-

[...]

Tiffany street with the bulkhead line as established in 1892, to which last mentioned 
line Tiffany street was legally opened March 7, 1894; running thence outshore, in a 
southerly direction and along the southerly prolongation of the easterly line of Tif-
fany street, a distance of one hundred and one and thirty-seven hundredths (101.37) 
feet to the exterior line of land under water granted by the Commissioners of the 
land office of the State of New York to H. C. Barretto, September 29, 1873; thence 
in a westerly direction and along the exterior line of grant of land under water to

[...]

to its intersectionwith the center line of Tiffany street prolonged in a southerly 
direction; thence in a northerly direction and along the southerly prolongation of 
the center line of Tiffany street to its intersection with the above mentioned bulkhead 
line as established in 1892, a distance of one hundred and two and forty hundredths 
(102.40) feet, thence in an easterly direction and along the last mentioned bulkhead 
line as established in 1892, a distance of fifty (50) feet, to the point or place of 
beginning, comprising an area of about 5,095 square feet." 

The report was accepted, and the resolution adopted, all the members present

[...]

7, 1910, authorizing a renewal of the lease to the City, of the third floor consisting of 
five rooms and bath at 684 Morris Park avenue, Borough of The Bronx, for use of 
the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, for a period of one year from 
November 1, 1910, at an annual rental of two hundred and sixty-four dollars ($264), 
payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates and supply heat; the lessee 
to furnish light and janitor service, be and the same is hereby amended by striking 
out the provision that the lessor is to supply heat, and by providing that the lessee is

[...]

by the Department of Water Supply, Gas and Electricity, which shall also have the 
right to detail inspectors during the work to see that it is properly constructed, it be-
ing also understood that the Armory Board will make application for an appropria-
tion of one hundred and forty thousand dollars ($140,000) to pay for the cost of 
building the cut-off wall above referred to, and proceed at once with the construction 
of said cut-off wall in order not to delay the awarding of the contracts for the East-
erly Basin of the Jerome Park Reservoir by the Department of Water Supply, Gas

[...]

Conklin and filed with the petition of the Arverne Bay Construction Company, 
and that the same be established as the boundary line between the property of the said 
Company and the land under water of the City of New York, such agreement and 
conveyance to be in consideration of one hundred and one dollars ($101) and a 
quit-claim by the Arverne Bay Construction Company to The City of New York of the 
land under water and formerly original upland north of said boundary line, subject 
to the rights appurtenant to the premises released to the Arverne Bay Construc-

[...]

Sixth-That on or about September 16, 1904, at a meeting of the Commissioners 
of the Sinking Fund, a resolution was adopted authorizing a sale at public auction of 
the premises described on the map (Exhibit B) to the highest bidder, at an upset price 
of six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500). (See Minutes of the Commissioners of 
the Sinking Fund for the year 1904, at pages 722 and 723 to 726 inclusive.) Such sale 
was duly advertised and held at the Real Estate Exchange in the Borough of Brooklyn 
and bid in by Robert Gair for the sum of six thousand five hundred dollars, the